

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 17468 OF 2025

Madhuri Mayuresh Raut ...Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra Thru.IELD & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Nadeem Sharma a/w Mr. Chandrabhushan Shukla & Mr. Fahad Farid Qureshi i/b CS Legal Assoc. for the Petitioner.

Mr. B.V.Samant, Addl.G.P a/w Mrs. R.A.Salunkhe, A.G.P for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Rahul Sinha a/w Mr. Soham Bhalerao & Mr. Harshit Tyagi i/b DSK Legal for the Respondent Nos.2 to 6.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.  
DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> DECEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. At the outset, learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to amend to delete the name of the respondent No.5 from the array of the respondents as well as to incorporate the addresses of the other respondents. Leave granted. Amendment to be carried out

forthwith, during the course of the day and the respondents be renumbered.

2. On amendment being carried out, issue notice to the respondents. Learned Addl.G.P waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No.1 – State. Mr. Rahul Sinha waives notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.2 to 6 and seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply. Time granted. The same to be filed in the Registry on or before 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2026 with an advance copy to the learned Counsel for the petitioner.

3. Stand over to **14<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.**

4. In the meantime, there is no impediment for the concerned respondent Nos.2 to 6 to decide the applicant's application, if any, seeking re-connection of the electricity supply.

**SANDESH D. PATIL, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**