
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.17468 OF 2025

Madhuri Mayuresh Raut

.. Petitioner.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Others

.. Respondents.

Adv. Dushyant Purekar with Adv. Chandrashekhar Shukla with Adv. Fahad Qureshir and Adv. Ketan Bhosale i/b. C S Legal, for the Petitioner.

Adv. Rahul Sinha with Adv. Harshit Tyagi i/b. DSK Legal, for Respondent Nos. 2,3,4,6 and 7.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

DATE: JANUARY 29, 2026

P. C.

1 In the above Writ Petition, an Order was passed on 23rd December, 2025, allowing the Petitioner to carry out amendments in the above Writ Petition.

2 One of the amendments was the deletion of Respondent No.5. Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 were also directed to file their Affidavits in Reply.

3 Today, when the matter is called out, a grievance is made by the learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 that the amended copy of the Petition has yet not been served upon the said Respondents, and for this reason, they have not filed their Affidavits in Reply.

4 The learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner stated that the amended copy of the Writ Petition shall be served on the Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 during the course of today, or latest by tomorrow. The said statement is accepted.

5 We, therefore, direct that the Affidavit in Reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 shall be filed on or before 12th February, 2026 and a copy of the same shall be served on the Advocate for the Petitioner.

6 If the Petitioner wants to file any Affidavit in Rejoinder, she is free to do so on or before 20th February, 2026, and a copy of the same shall be served on the Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7.

7 We now place the above Writ Petition on 26th February, 2026 for admission.

8 We put the parties to notice that we may dispose of the said Writ Petition at the admission stage itself, time permitting.

9 This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]